

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner

AND

KATIE SWITZER AND
JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER, WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH, STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS, AND L. PAUL HARDESTY, PRESIDENT
OF THE WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CONSTITUTION AND EDUCATION LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Joshua E. Weishart (WVSB # 12639)
P.O. Box 1295
Morgantown WV 26507-1295
(510) 295-8837
Joshua.Weishart@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. The West Virginia Constitution Forbids Directly or Indirectly Preferring Private School
 Alternatives That Frustrate the Fundamental Right to A Thorough and Efficient System of
 Free Schools 2

 B. H.B. 2013 Is an Impermissible Special Law That Indirectly Permits What the General
 Law Respecting Education Directly Forbids—Discrimination 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. McMaster,
851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020)..... 4

Bailey v. Truby,
174 W. Va. 8, 321 S.E.2d 302 (1984) 14

Bd. of Educ. Cnty. of Lewis v. W. Va. Hum. Rights. Comm’n,
182 W. Va. 41, 385 S.E.2d 637 (W.Va. 1989)..... 10

Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha v. W. Va. Bd. of Educ.,
219 W. Va. 801, 639 S.E.2d 893 (2006). 9

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)..... 4

Cain v. Horne,
202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)..... 4

Cathe A. v. Doddridge Co. Bd. of Educ.,
200 W. Va. 521, 490 S.E.2d 340 (1997). 3

Cooper v. Gwinn,
171 W. Va. 245, 298 S.E.2d 781 (1981) 3, 14

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Hawken,
209 W. Va. 259, 546 S.E.2d 258 (1999) 4

Hart v. State,
774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015)..... 4

Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State,
599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004)..... 4

Idaho Sch. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State,
129 P.3d 1199 (Idaho 2005)..... 4

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 12

Leskovisek v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.Supp.3d 925 (C.D. Ill. 2018)..... 12

<i>Louisiana Fed. of Teachers v. State,</i> 118 So.3d 1033 (La. 2013).....	4
<i>Major v. DeFrench,</i> 169 W. Va. 241, 286 S.E.2d 688 (W. Va. 1982).....	14
<i>Meredith v. Pence,</i> 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	4
<i>Norwood v. Harrison,</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	11, 13, 15
<i>Owens v. Colo. Congress of Parents, Teachers and Students,</i> 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	4
<i>Pauley v. Bailey,</i> 174 W. Va. 167, 324 S.E.2d 128 (1984)	2
<i>Pauley v. Kelly,</i> 162 W. Va. 672, 255 S.E. 2d 859 (1979)	2
<i>Pendleton Citizens for Cmty. Schs. v. Marockie,</i> 203 W. Va. 310, 507 S.E.2d 673 (1998)	13
<i>Randolph Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Adams,</i> 196 W. Va. 9, 467 S.E.2d 150 (1995)	7
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.,</i> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	4
<i>Save Our Sch.-Se. & Ne. v. D.C. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 564 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez,</i> 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016)	4
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff,</i> 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	8
<i>Smith v. Turner,</i> 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	1
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. v. Bailey,</i> 192 W.Va. 534, 453 S.E.2d 368 (1994)	13

<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. v. Rockefeller,</i> 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981)	2
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Educ., Kanawha Cnty. v. Rockefeller,</i> 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981)	8
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship,</i> 157 W. Va. 100, 207 S.E.2d 421 (1973)	6
<i>State ex rel. City of Charleston v. Bosley,</i> 165 W. Va. 332, 268 S.E.2d 590 (1980)	10
<i>State ex rel. Webb v. Wilson,</i> 182 W. Va. 538, 390 S.E.2d 9 (1990)	1
<i>State ex. rel. Dieringer v. Bachman,</i> 131 W. Va. 562, 48 S.E.2d 420 (1948)	10
<i>State v. Crawford,</i> 83 W. Va. 556, 98 S.E. 615 (1919)	1
<i>State v. Riddle,</i> 168 W. Va. 429, 285 S.E.2d 359 (1981)	7
<i>W. Va. Educ. Ass'n v. Legislature of State of W. Va.,</i> 179 W. Va. 381, 369 S.E.2d 454 (1988)	3
<i>W. Va. Trust Fund, Inc. v. Bailey,</i> 199 W. Va. 463, 485 S.E.2d 407 (1997)	9
<i>Walsh v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,</i> 423 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Haw. 2006)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
W. Va. Const. art. 6, § 39.....	10
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 18-31-5(a).....	9
W. Va. Code § 18-5G-11	11
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9.....	10
W.Va. Code § 5-11-9	10

Other Authorities

Derek W. Black, *Preferencing Educational Choice: The Constitutional Limits*,
103 CORNELL L. REV. 1359 (2018) 2, 5, 6, 9

Derek W. Black, *The Fundamental Right to Education*,
94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1059 (2019) 7

EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATES, *Vouchers, Student Eligibility Requirements: Primary
Requirements* (2021) 5

Helen Hershkoff, *State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”*: *Rethinking the Judicial Function*,
114 HARV. L. REV. 1833 (2001)..... 3

Joshua E. Weishart, *Democratizing Education Rights*,
29 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1 (2020)..... 7

Joshua E. Weishart, *Rethinking Constitutionality in Education Rights Cases*,
72 ARK. L. REV. 491 (2019)..... 4

Joshua E. Weishart, *Separate But Free*,
73 FLA. L. REV. 1139 (2021)..... 10, 14

Joshua G. Urquhart, *Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional
Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines*,
81 FORDHAM L. REV. 1263 (2012) 3

Martha Minow, *Confronting the Seduction of Choice: Law, Education, and American Pluralism*,
120 YALE L. J. 814 (2011) 5
